

Before The Supreme Court of Missouri

No. SC 93640

DORIS DEMORE,

Appellant and Cross Respondent,

v.

AMERICA FIRST INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent and Cross Appellant.

APPEAL FROM A FINAL AWARD OF THE LABOR AND INDUSTRIAL
RELATIONS COMMISSION OF MISSOURI

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT AND CROSS RESPONDENT
DORIS DEMORE

NEALE & NEWMAN, L.L.P.
Patrick J. Platter, #29822
Britton D. Jobe, #62084
Post Office Box 10327
Springfield, MO 65808
Telephone: (417) 882-9090
Fax: (417) 882-2529

*Attorneys for the Appellant-Cross And
Respondent Doris Demore*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... v

Jurisdictional Statement 1

Statement of Facts 2

The Businesses 2

Vandalism and Burglaries 4

The Accident 6

Doris Demore’s Injuries..... 7

The Need for Future Medical Treatment..... 8

Division Award 10

Labor Commission Award 13

Opinion by the Southern District 15

Points Relied On 17

Point I – Choice of Physician..... 17

Point II – Costs..... 18

Point III – Arising Out of and in the Course of Employment..... 19

Point IV – Medical Expenses..... 20

Point V – Future Medical Treatment 21

Point VI – Total Disability 22

Argument 23

Point I –Choice of Physician..... 23

Standard of Review 23

The Insurer Cannot Choose Physicians. 24

**Only the Employer has Standing to Appeal the Right to Choose
Medical Providers** 25

The Employer has Waived the Right to Choose Physicians..... 28

Conclusion 32

Point II – Costs..... 33

Standard of Review 33

How the Labor Commission Should have Reviewed this Issue 33

There was no Reasonable Defense to Deny this Claim in its Entirety . 38

Conclusion 42

Point III – Arising Out of and in the Course of Employment..... 44

Standard of Review 44

Substance of Argument 44

Authorities Cited by the Insurer Do Not Apply 48

**These Facts Justify Application of the General Rule. Doris’ Actions
Benefited the Employer and her Injuries were Work Related** .. 49

Conclusion 53

Point IV – Medical Expenses 54

Standard of Review 54

Substance of Argument 56

Conclusion	62
Point V - Future Medical Treatment	64
Standard of Review	64
Substance of Argument	64
Conclusion	66
Point VI – Total Disability	67
Standard of Review	67
Substance of Argument	67
Conclusion	72
Conclusion	73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adams v. Cont’l Life Ins. Co., 101 S.W.2d 75 (Mo. 1936) 26

Anderson v. Veracity Research Co., 299 S.W.3d 720 (Mo. App. W.D. 2009)39, 40, 48. 49

Ash v. Millennium Restoration and Construction, 408 S.W.2d 257, 260 (Mo.App. S.D. 2013)..... 31

Balsamo v. Fisher Body Div.-Gen. Motors Corp., 481 S.W.2d 536 (Mo. App. St. Louis 1972)..... 29

Bass Corp. v. Director of Revenue, 392 S.W.3d 438, 444 (Mo. banc 2013) 31

Blatter v. Missouri Dept. of Soc. Svcs. Div. of Aging, 655 S.W.2d 819 (Mo. App. S.D. 1983)..... 41, 50, 51, 52

Boyles v. USA Rebar Placement, Inc., 26 S.W.3d 418, 424 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000)..... 67

Brenneisen v. Leach’s Standard Serv. Station, 806 S.W.2d 443 (Mo.App. 1991) 47

Brollier v. Van Alstyne, 236 Mo. App. 1233 (1942) 65

Brown v. Treasurer of Missouri, 795 S.W.2d 479, 482 (Mo. App. E.D. 1990)..... 38

Bunker v. Rural Electric Cooperative, 46 S.W.3d 641,645 (Mo.App. W.D. 2001) 31

Chambers v. SDX, Inc., 948 S.W.2d 448 (Mo.App. E.D. 1997) 47

Champion v. J.B. Hunt Transport, Inc., 6 S.W.3d 924 (Mo.App. S.D. 1999) 47

Clark v. FAG Bearings Corp., 134 S.W.3d 730, 734 (Mo. App. S.D. 2004) 24

Clark v. Hart’s Auto Repair, 274 S.W.3d 612 (Mo. App. W.D. 2009) 18, 41

Copeland v. Associated Wholesale Grocers, 207 S.W.3d 189, 191 (Mo. App. S.D. 2006)..... 24

Cox v. Copeland Bros. Constr. Co., 589 S.W.2d 55 (Mo.App. W.D. 1979) 47

Crawford Ex rel. Crawford v. Shop-N-Save Warehouse Foods, Inc., 91 S.W.3d 646, 652 [12-15] (Mo.App. E.D. 2002)..... 51, 60

Curtin v. Zerbst Pharmacol Co., 72 S.W.2d 152 (Mo. App. KCD 1934)..... 17, 26

Daniels v. Krey Packing Co., 346 S.W.2d 78 (Mo. 1961) 18, 42

Davis v. McKinney, 303 S.W.2d 189 (Mo. App. SPR.D. 1957) 26

DeLong v. Hampton Envelope Co., 149 S.W.3d 549 (Mo. App. E.D. 2004) 18, 39

DeMouling v. Kissir, 466 S.W.2d 162, 165 (Mo.App. 1969) 59

Donaldson v. Crawford, 230 S.W. 3d 340, 342 (Mo. banc 2007) 31

Doris Demore v. America First Ins. Co., Appeal Nos. SD32350 and SD23262 16

Doerr v. Teton Transp., Inc., 258 S.W.3d 514 (Mo. App. S.D. 2008)..... 39, 40, 48, 49, 51

Durbin v. Ford Motor Co., 370 S.W.3d 305 (Mo. App. E.D. 2012)..... 29

Enriquez v. Chem. Ceiling Corp., 409 S.W.2d 686 (Mo. 1966) 47

Ford v. Wal-Mart Assocs., Inc., 155 S.W.3d 824, 828-829 [5-7] (Mo. App. E.D. 2004). 65

Gash v. Lafayette County, 245 S.W.3d 229, 232 (Mo. banc 2008) 31

Grgic v. P&G Construction, 904 S.W.2d 464 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995) 22, 70

Hampton v. Big Boy Steel Erection, 121 S.W.3d 220, 223 (Mo. banc 2003)
 15, 23,24, 26, 39, 47, 50, 67, 71

Harness v. Southern Copyroll, Inc., 291 S.W.3d 299 (Mo. App. S.D. 2009)..... 19, 48, 52

Hawthorne v. Lester E. Cox Med. Center, 165 S.W.3d 587, 593 (Mo.App. S.D. 2005) .. 62

Houston v. Crider, 317 S.W.3d 178, 187 [13-15] (Mo. App. S.D. 2010)..... 54, 55

Jordan v. USF Holland Motor Freight, Inc., 383 S.W.3d 93, 94 [2-3] (Mo. App. S.D. 2012)..... 54, 55

Kaderly v. Race Bros. Farm Supply, 993 S.W.2d 512 (Mo. App. S.D. 1999)..... 21, 66

Kerns v. Midwest Conveyor, 126 S.W.3d 445 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004)..... 22, 70

Knuckles v. Apex Indus., Inc., 762 S.W.2d 542 (Mo. App. E.D.) 28

Lacy v. Federal Mogul, 278 S.W.3d 691, 700 (Mo.App. S.D. 2009) 20, 62

Landman v. Ice Cream Specialties, Inc., 107 S.W.3d 240,250 (Mo. 2003)..... 15

Leone v. American Can Co., 413 S.W.2d 558 (Mo. App. Kansas City 1967) 19, 46

Mann v. City of Pacific, 860 S.W.2d 12 (Mo. App. E.D. 1993) 46

Martin v. Mid-America Farm Lines, 769 S.W.2d 105, 111 [7] (Mo banc. 1989).....
 20, 61, 62, 63

Martin v. Town & Country Supermarkets, 220 S.W.3d 836, 847 (Mo. App. S.D. 2007). 67

Mathia v. CFI, Inc., 929 S.W.2d 271 (Mo. App. S.D. 1996)..... 21, 66

McCormack v. Carmen Schell Constr. Co., 97 S.W.3d 497, 511 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002)..... 39

McGhee v. WR Grace Co., 312 S.W.3d 447 (Mo. App. S.D. 2010)..... 23, 24

Medicine Shoppe Int’l, Inc. v. Director of Revenue, 156 S.W.3d 333, 334 (Mo.banc 2005)..... 31

Merritt v. Shoney’s, Inc., 925 S.W.2d 494, 495 (Mo. App. E.D. 1996)..... 27

Miles v. Lear Corp., 259 S.W.3d 64 (Mo. App. E.D. 2008) 39, 40, 48, 49, 51

Molder v. Missouri State Treasurer, 342 S.W.3d 406 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011) 71

Nolan v. Degussa AdMixtures, Inc., 276 S.W.3d 332, 335 (Mo.App. 2009)..... 16

Nourai v. Missouri Baptist Medical Center..... 18, 33, 34, 35, 37

O’Neil v. State, 662 S.W.2d 260, 262 (Mo. banc 1983)..... 31

Patterson v. Eng’g Evaluation Inspections, Inc., 913 S.W.2d 344 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995)..... 22, 68

Pavia v. Smitty’s Supermarket, 118 S.W.3d 228 (Mo. App. S.D. 2003) 22, 70, 71

Plaster v. Dayco, 760 S.W.2d 911, 913-914 [4-5] (Mo. App. S.D. 1988)..... 68

PM v. Metro Media Steak Houses Co., Inc., 931 S.W.2 846 (Mo. App. E.D. 1996).. 18, 41

Poole v. City of St. Louis, 328 S.W.3d 277 (Mo. App. E.D. 2010)..... 29

Porter v. Emerson Elec. Company, 895 S.W.2d 155 (Mo. App. S.D. 1995)..... 27

Proffer v. Federal Mogul Corp., 341 S.W.3d 184, 187 [3] (Mo. App. S.D. 2011) 58, 68

Pruneau v. Sniljanich, 585 S.W.2d 252, 254 [7] (Mo.App. E.D. 1979) 20, 59, 60

Redden v. Dan Redden Co., 859 S.W.2d 207, 210-211 [9] (Mo. App. E.D. 1993) 7, 70, 71

Riggs v. Daniel Int’l, 771S.W.2d 850, 851-852 (Mo. App. W.D. 1989) 68

Robbins v. Jewish Hosp. of St. Louis, 663 S.W.2d 341, 344-345 [3-6] (Mo.App. E.D. 1984)..... 60

Schuster v. State Div. of Employment Sec., 972 S.W.2d 377, 385 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998)..... 29

Sharp v. New Mac Elec. Co-op., 92 S.W.2d 351 (Mo. App. S.D. 2003) 21, 66

Sifferman v. Sears Roebuck and Co., 906 S.W.2d 286, 290 (Mo. App. S.D. 1995) 71

Simpson v. Saunchegrow Const., 965 S.W.2d 899 (Mo. App. S.D. 1998) 26

Smith v. Hussmann Refrigerator Co., 658 S.W.2d 948 (Mo.App. 1983) 47

State ex rel. Famous Barr Co. v. Labor and Indus. Relations Comm’n, 931 S.W.2d
892 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996) 27

Stegman v. Grand River Reg’l Ambulance Dist., 274 S.W.3d 529 (Mo. App. W.D.
2008)..... 38

Stephens v. Crane Trucking, Inc., 446 S.W.2d 772 (Mo. 1969) 29, 30

Stevens v. Citizens Mem’l Healthcare Found, 244 S.W.3d 234, 237 (Mo. App. S.D.
2008)..... 64

Tate v. Southwestern Bell Tel. Co., 715 S.W.2d 326 (Mo.App. S.D. 1986) 47

Teale v. Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co., 687 S.W.2d 218 (Mo. App. W.D. 1984)..... 17, 25, 26

Tucker v. Wibbeneyer, 901 S.W.2d 350, 351 [5, 6] (Mo.App. E.D. 1995)..... 20, 59

Vallejo-Davila v. Osco Drug, Inc., 895 S.W.2d 49 (Mo.App. W.D. 1995)..... 41

Weber v. Div. of Employment Sec., 950 S.W.2d 686 (Mo. App. S.D. 1997) 27

Williams v A.B. Chance Co., 676 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. App. E.D. 1984)..... 21, 65

Williams v. City of Ava, 982 S.W.2d 307, 312 [14-15] (Mo. App. S.D. 1998)..... 65

Williams v. Serv. Master, 907 S.W.2d 193 (Mo.App. 1995) 47

STATUTES

Section 287.030 24, 25

Section 287.030.2 17

Section 287.140.1 30

Section 287.140.10 17, 23, 25, 31, 32

Section 287.480 27

Section 287.495 23, 24

Section 287.495.1 1

Section 287.560 12, 14, 15, 34, 42

Section 287.640.2 1

CONSTITUTION

Article V, § 18 of the Missouri Constitution..... 23

SECONDARY SOURCES

29 Mo. Prac., Workers’ Compensation Law in Practice § 2.4 (2nd Edition), pp. 1-2
 (November 2011) (electronic version) 46

2005 Mo. Legis. SB 130 (Vernon’s) 90-3d General Assembly, First Regular Session,
 SB No. 1 & 130 West No. 4 31
